TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. PLASTIC IP LUMBER CORPORATION		09/09/2002	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEAN EARTH, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 Crawford Place, Suite 300	
City:	Mt. Laurel	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08054	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1740437	CLEAN EARTH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)556-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2125562100

Email: nytrademarks@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Clark W. Lackert

Address Line 1: 1185 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-2686

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clark W. Lackert
Signature:	/clark w. lackert/
Date:	08/09/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0529 Total Attachments: 3 source=1#page1.tif source=2#page1.tif source=3#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0530

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, U.S. PLASTIC IP LUMBER CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (together with its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof, "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the mark CLEAN EARTH (hereinafter "the Trademark"), together with U.S. Registration No. 1,740,437, being the registration of such mark with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "the Trademark Registration"), and together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is associated and which is symbolized by the Trademark (hereinafter the "Goodwill"), along with the right to sue and recover for any past or future infringements thereof (hereinafter the "Additional Rights"); and

WHEREAS, CLEAN EARTH, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1000 Crawford Place, Suite 300, Mt. Laurel, NJ (together with its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof, "Assignee"), is a wholly owned subsidiary of U.S. Plastic Lumber Corp., the indirect parent of Assignor, and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark, together with the Trademark Registration, and together with the Goodwill, along with the Additional Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and assign unto Assignee forever the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark, together with the Trademark Registration, and together with the Goodwill, along with the Additional Rights (all of which right, title and interest Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee is held by Assignor immediately before the giving effect to this sale and assignment), to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit.

Assigner hereby agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request from time to time in order to better vest the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark and the Trademark Registration in Assignee forever, and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, in its sole discretion, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0531

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed this <u>51</u> day of August, 2002.

Dated: August 9, 2002

25p 5 '02 16:34

P. 03

U.S. PLASTIC LUMBER IP CORPORATION

Name: Bruce C. Rosetto

Title: President

US Plastic Lumber Fax:5613945335

NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss.
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	j

On this 96 day of August, 2002, before me personally came Bruce C. Rosetto, to me known, who stated to me that he is the President of U.S PLASTIC LUMBER IP CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and who acknowledged to me that he executed the attached instrument in such capacity as an act of the Company and did so pursuant to authority granted to him by the Board of Directors of the Company.

Notary Public

Deborah A. Wolfgang
S. Commission # DD117145
Sepires May 13, 2006
Sonded Thru
Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.

Fax:5613945335

US Plastic Lumber

Sep 5 '02 16:34 P.04

RECORDED: 08/09/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0533